

No. 12-11003

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLIOT HEATH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOREN ALIKHAN
JOANNA NAIRN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
CO-CHAIR, NACDL SUPREME
COURT *AMICUS* COMMITTEE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS	4
A. The Defense’s Ability To Present Fa- vorable Evidence Is Critical To Our Ad- versarial System.....	4
B. The Question Presented By This Peti- tion Arises In A Diverse Range Of Cir- cumstances During Criminal Proceed- ings.....	6
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS FRE- QUENTLY RECURRING, WARRANTING THE COURT’S ATTENTION.....	9
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agard v. Portuondo</i> , 117 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Brown v. Ruane</i> , 630 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Celaya v. Ryan</i> , 497 F. App'x. 744 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	8, 12
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	4
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Davis v. Workman</i> , 695 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Mills</i> , 956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Hawkins v. Costello</i> , 460 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Heath v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 266	2
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Justice v. Hoke</i> , 90 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	8
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 29 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	14
<i>Mosby v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , Super. Ct. Crim. No. F1/1996, 2011 WL 4357301 (D.V.I. Sept. 16, 2011).....	11
<i>Patton v. Mullin</i> , 425 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>People v. McLaurin</i> , 703 N.E.2d 11 (Ill. 1998).....	14
<i>People v. Steele</i> , 769 N.W.2d 256 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Potier v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	15
<i>Rockwell v. Yukins</i> , 341 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>State v. Kerchusky</i> , 67 P.3d 1283 (Idaho Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Schreuder</i> , 712 P.2d 264 (Utah 1985).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 807 A.2d 500 (Conn. App. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 854 F. Supp. 975 (D.N.J. 1994)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bianchi</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Eagle</i> , 498 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 586 F.3d 1040 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 707 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 387 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male 1</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Ariz. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Leal-Del Carmen</i> , 697 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 716 F.3d 999 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. Pursley</i> , 577 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 925 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1991).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sanabria</i> , 645 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Snowden</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1054 (D. Or. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 399 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D. N.M. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 170 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Virgin Islands v. Suarez</i> , 242 F. App'x 845 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	4, 5
